

No. 22-1712

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

STEPHEN R. PORTER, PH.D,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF NORTH CAROLINA STATE
UNIVERSITY; W. RANDOLPH WOODSON, in his official capacity;
MARY ANN DANOWITZ, in both her official and individual capacities;
JOHN K. LEE, in both his official and individual capacities;
PENNY A. PASQUE, in both her official and individual capacities,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Honorable Terrence W. Boyle, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ELIZABETH WEISS
AND PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Boulevard Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
DANIEL M. ORTNER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Elizabeth Weiss
and Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Campus Environment has Grown more Hostile to Dissenting Views Over the Last Decade.....	5
II. Professor Weiss’s Experience Demonstrates the Need for Liberal Standards for Allowing a Retaliation Claim to Move Beyond a Motion to Dismiss.	10
A. Professor Weiss, like Professor Porter, has suffered from slow- burn retaliation.....	10
B. Professor Weiss’s experience demonstrates why courts should recognize liberal standards for First Amendment retaliation against faculty.	17
i. Courts should consider the cumulative effect of adverse actions and the prevailing context.	18
ii. Courts should be wary of pretexts when assessing causation.	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	27
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 25
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Constantine v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	27
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	4, 7, 25
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	19, 24, 26
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authority</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	27
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	4
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	4, 25
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Weiss v. Perez</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00641-BLF (N.D. Cal. filed Jan. 31, 2022)	10, 30
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)	28

Other Authorities

Berrett, Dan, <i>The Fall of the Faculty</i> , Inside Higher Ed. (July 14, 2011), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2011/07/14/fall-faculty	21
Bérubé, Michael & Ruth, Jennifer, <i>The Humanities, Higher Education, and Academic Freedom</i> (2015)	20
The Economist: The Economist Explains: The Rise of Universities' Diversity Bureaucrats (May 8, 2018), https://www.economist.com/the-economist-explains/2018/05/08/therise-of-universities-diversity-bureaucrats	21
Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression, Report: At least 111 professors targeted for their speech in 2021 (Mar. 2, 2022), https://www.thefire.org/report-at-least-111-professors-targeted-for-their-speech-in-2021/	6
Ginsberg, Benjamin, <i>The Fall of the Faculty</i> (2011).....	20, 21
Hartocollis, Anemona, <i>Princeton Fires Tenured Professor in Campus Controversy</i> , NY Times (May 23, 2022).....	6
Knight Foundation & Gallup, <i>Free Expression on Campus: What College Students Think About First Amendment Issues</i> (2017)	8
Kumar, Divya, <i>UCF denounces professor's Twitter posts on race; petition calls for his firing</i> , Tampa Bay Times (June 5, 2020).....	9
Lukianoff, Greg & Haidt, Jonathan, <i>The Coddling of the American Mind</i> (2018)	7
Lumpkin, Lauren, <i>Georgetown Law official resigns, had been cleared in probe into tweets</i> , Wash. Post (June 6, 2022).....	6
Martin, Annie, <i>UCF fires professor accused of racist tweets for classroom 'misconduct,'</i> Orlando Sentinel (Jan. 29, 2021).....	9
Mchangama, Jacob, <i>Free Speech: A History from Socrates to Social Media</i> (2022)	3

Ortner, Daniel M., <i>In the Name of Diversity: Why Mandatory Diversity Statements Violate the First Amendment and Reduce Intellectual Diversity in Academia</i> , 70 Cath. U. L. Rev. 515 (2021)	21, 22
Steinbuch, Yaron, <i>Yale law students disrupt bipartisan free speech panel, trigger police escort</i> , NY Post (Mar. 17, 2022).....	8
Stevens, Sean, <i>The Skeptics Are Wrong Part 2: Speech Culture on Campus is Changing</i> , Heterodox: The Blog (Mar. 11, 2018)	8
Volokh, Eugene, <i>UCLA Lecturer Gordon Klein Suing UCLA Over Controversy Related to E-Mail Rejecting Student Request for Exam “Leniency” for “Black Students,” Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Sept. 29, 2021)	9
Will, George, <i>A college teacher vs. the woke mob</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 13, 2021).....	6
Women’s Liberation Front, <i>Dr. Devin Buckley Deplatformed by Harvard</i> (Apr. 21, 2022), <i>available at</i> shorturl.at/KNPW7	7
